101907552 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Pilling Weck Incorporated Name: Technology Holding Company II Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) Internal Address:_ attached? yes x no Street Address: Little Falls Centre II, 2751 Centerville Road, Suite 310, Wilmington, 3. Nature of Conveyance: Delaware 19808 x Assignment □ Merger Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

yes X no ☐ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other Execution Date: October 1, 2001 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): See Schedule A If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 6,063,021 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom Patents involved:..... 1 correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: HOWSON AND HOWSON 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Previously sent to PTO x Enclosed $\hfill \square$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Internal Address: __ 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: Box 457 08-3040 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Spring House State: PA Zip: 19477 Do not use this space To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a 9. Statement and signature true copy of the original document.

George A. Smith, Jr.

Signature Name of Person Signing Total number of pages, including cover sheet, attachments, and document: $\underline{\mathbf{5}}$

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, DC 20231

40.00 DP

12/03/2001 LMUELLER 00000110 6063021

01 FC:581



PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE PATENT

REEL: 012322 FRAME: 0714

November 28,2001

Date

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS PILLING WECK INCORPORATED, a Pennsylvania corporation with offices at 420 Delaware Drive, Fort Washington, Pennsylvania 19034 ("Assignor") is the owner of all of the United States letters patent and United States applications for letters patent used exclusively or primarily in connection with the conduct of Assignor's business (collectively, the "Patents") and the inventions covered by the Patents (collectively, the "Inventions"), including but not limited to the United States letters patent set forth on the attached Schedule A;

AND WHEREAS TECHNOLOGY HOLDING COMPANY II, a Delaware corporation with offices at Little Falls Centre II, 2751 Centerville Road, Suite 310, Wilmington, Delaware, USA 19808 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Inventions in the United States.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Inventions in the United States and the Patents set forth on the attached Schedule A, including but not limited to all reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of the Patents, all rights of priority resulting from the Patents, all rights of priority resulting form the applications for the patents, all rights of action arising form the Patents, all claims by reason of infringement of the Patents and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Dated: 1 October 2001

Joan W. Schwartz

Assistant Secretary

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania County of Montgomery

Subscribed and sworn to before

me on <u>November 20.</u>, 2001.

Notary Public

Notarial Seal Pamela L. Carr, Notary Public Limenata Isyp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires April 8, 2002

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

PATENT REEL: 012322 FRAME: 0715

Schedule A

Patent # Issue Date <u>Title</u>

6,063,021 05/16/2000 Stabilizer for Surgery

PATENT
RECORDED: 11/30/2001 REEL: 012322 FRAME: 0716